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Historic Review of New Construction
New Detached Accessory Structure
HI-05-19

May 17, 2019

Proposal:

Historic Review of New Construction for the construction of a 195 square foot (10
feet by 19.6 feet) shed with a wall height of 8 feet and an overall height of 10 feet.

Review Body:

Community Development Director (Type I)

Property Owner:

Shannon Williamson; 806 Fourth Avenue SE, Albany, OR 97321-3101

Address/Location:

806 Fourth Avenue SE, Albany, OR 97321-3101

Map/Tax Lot:

Linn County Assessor’s Map No.; 11S-03W-07AB Tax Lot 9100

Zoning:

Hackleman Monteith (HM) Zone with Historic Overlay /Hackleman National
Register District

On May 17, 2019, the Community Development Director granted APPROVAL of the application referenced above.
The City based its decision on the project’s conformance with the review criteria listed in the Albany Development
Code (ADC) Section 7.270(1). The supporting documentation relied upon by the City in making this decision is
available for review at City Hall, 333 Broadalbin Street SW. For more information or questions, please contact Project
Planner Laura LaRoque, at 541-917-7640, or Planning Manager David Martineau at 541-917-7561.
The issuance of this permit by the City of Albany does not eliminate the need for compliance with other federal, state,
or local regulations. It is the applicant’s responsibility to contact other federal, state, or local agencies or departments
to ensure compliance with all applicable regulations.

________________________________
Community Development Director

cd.cityofalbany.net
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Staff Analysis
Analysis of Development Code Criteria

Albany Development Code (ADC) criteria for Historic Review of New Construction (ADC 7.270(1)) are addressed
in this report for the proposed development. The criteria must be satisfied to grant approval for this application. Code
criteria are written in bold followed by findings, conclusions, and conditions of approval where conditions are
necessary to meet the review criteria.

New Construction Criteria (ADC 7.270(1))
Criterion A

The development maintains any unifying development patterns such as sidewalk and street tree
location, setbacks, building coverage, and orientation to the street.
Findings of Fact
1.1

The applicant proposes to construct a new detached accessory structure (i.e. shed) on a developed lot within
the Hackleman Historic District. The subject parcel is located on the southeast corner of the Fourth Avenue
and Lafayette Street intersection (Attachment A). The subject parcel consists of a historic-contributing singlefamily residence and a detached accessory structure.
The existing one-story accessory structure (see Attachment B), which is located at the southwest corner of
the subject property, is not noted in 1982 District Nomination Form or 1996 Historic Resource Survey.
However, a one-story accessory structure in this location is shown on the 1949 Sanborn Fire Insurance Map.
A building permit was not issued nor would one be required based on the approximate age of the structure.
Approval of a Historic Review of New Construction was also not issued but may have been required due to
the approximate age of the structure. Regardless, the applicant has not proposed to the removal or
replacement of this accessory structure. Furthermore, the site plan indicates that the proposed accessory
structure will be constructed on the opposite side of the property; 5 feet from the east interior property line
and 50 feet from the north front (Fourth Avenue) property line (Attachment C.1).

1.2

Zoning and Land Use Characteristics. The subject parcel is zoned Hackleman Monteith (HM) with a Historic
District Overlay. The proposed accessory structure is allowed outright in the HM zone. Per ADC 7.230, a
review of the exterior design is required to ensure that new structures over 100 square feet are compatible
with the character of the Hackleman Historic District.
The characteristic of the neighborhood is primarily residential. The zoning surrounding the site is HM. The
site abuts developed, residential zoned property to the south and east. The site abuts Fourth Avenue to the
north and Lafayette Street/railroad tracks to the west. Property to the west of Lafayette Street and north of
Fourth Avenue consists of developed, residential zoned property.

1.3

Proposed New Construction – Generally. The applicant proposes to construct a new detached accessory
structure approximately 195 square feet (10 feet x 19.6 feet) with a wall height of 8 feet and an overall height
of approximately 10 feet (Attachment C.1 & C.2).

1.4

Orientation. The proposed accessory structure will be oriented to the south of the primary structure, and 5
feet from east interior property line, and approximately 40 feet from the south interior property line. The
entrance (non-vehicle) of the accessory structure is proposed to be oriented towards the west interior property
line with the side elevation facing Fourth Avenue.
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1.5

Accessory Buildings. According to ADC 3.050, accessory structures are permitted outright in the Hackleman
Monteith (HM) zone when in conformance with residential district development standards of ADC 3.190 Table 1 and ADC 3.230 - Table 2.

1.6

Sidewalk Locations. The site is located on the south side of Fourth Avenue and east side of Lafayette Street,
which are classified as local streets. Lafayette Street on the west side of the property contains an active railway
within the right-of-way and is not improved to city standards. Fourth Avenue on the north side of the
property is constructed to city standards. Improvements on both sides of Fourth Avenue include curb, gutter,
sidewalks, and planter strips. The applicant does not propose to modify the existing sidewalk along Fourth
Avenue or to improve any portion of the right-of-way along the Lafayette Street frontage.

1.7

Street Tree Locations. There are three existing street trees located in the planter strip along Fourth Avenue
street frontage. The applicant does not propose any changes to the existing street trees.

1.8

Lot Coverage. The maximum lot coverage in the HM zone is 60 percent. Lot coverage for single-family
detached development only includes the area of the lot covered by buildings or structures. The subject
property is approximately 7,260 square feet (0.17) acres) in size according to Linn County Tax Assessor
records. Based on aerial measurements, the existing residence and accessory structure have a total footprint
of approximately 1,800 square feet (1,500 square foot residence plus 300 square foot accessory structure), for
a total existing lot coverage of 25 percent. The proposed accessory structure will increase the existing total
footprint by approximately 195 square feet, for a total proposed lot coverage of 27 percent.
Additionally, the proposed lot coverage is within the range of other lots of similar size within the districts (See
Table 1, below).
Table 1: Approximate Lot Coverage
Address

Lot Coverage*

806 Fourth Avenue SE (subject parcel)

25 percent existing / 27 percent proposed

718 Fourth Avenue SE

24 percent

703 Fourth Avenue SE

26 percent

741 Fourth Avenue SE

25 percent

715 Fifth Avenue SE

20 percent

* Information based on Linn County Tax Assessor Records and aerial images

1.9

Setbacks. In the HM zone, the minimum front setback for a building (non-vehicle entrance) is 15 feet.
According to the applicant’s site plan (Attachment C.1), the building is set back approximately 50 feet from
the Fourth Avenue front lot line and approximately 50 feet from the Lafayette Street front lot line. For a
detached accessory structure with walls greater than 8 feet tall, the minimum interior setback is 5 feet.
According to the applicant’s elevation drawings (Attachment C.2), the walls of the detached accessory
structure will be 10 feet in height. Therefore, a 5-foot interior setback is required. The applicant’s site plan
indicates the proposed structure will be constructed 5 feet from the east interior property line and
approximately 40 feet from the south interior property line. Therefore, the proposed location of the accessory
structure meets both the front and interior setback requirements.

1.10

Utilities:
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Sanitary Sewer. City utility maps show an 8-inch public sanitary sewer main in Fourth Avenue along the north
boundary of the subject property. The existing house on the property is currently connected to the public
sewer system. The applicant’s submittal shows no plumbing to be included with the proposed shed.
Water. City utility maps show a 20-inch public water main in Fourth Avenue along the north boundary of the
subject property. The existing house on the property is currently connected to the public water system. The
applicant’s submittal shows no plumbing to be included with the proposed shed.
Storm Drainage. City utility maps show no public storm drainage piping adjacent to the subject property.
Fourth Avenue is improved to city standards with curb and gutter. Lafayette Street on the west side of the
property is not improved but contains railroad tracks within the right-of-way.
Roof drainage must be accommodated in compliance with the building code and City engineering standards.
If the roof drainage is to be discharged to Fourth Avenue through the curb, the applicant must obtain an
encroachment permit from the City’s Engineering Department before working within the public right-ofway.
1.11

Building Height. The maximum height in the HM zone is 30 feet. The building elevations indicate a wall
height of approximately 8 feet and an overall height of approximately 10 feet (Attachment C.1 & C.2). The
proposed height is under the allowable height of 30 feet. The height of the proposed structure is also
comparable to other accessory structures (i.e. shed) within the vicinity and District, which are typically onestory (8 to 10 feet) in height.

1.12

Landscaping. ADC 9.140(1) lists landscaping requirements for front yard setbacks for residential
developments. The applicant does not propose changes to the landscaping and the proposed accessory
structure is not located in the front setback. Therefore, no impacts are anticipated to the landscaping.
Furthermore, the front yard is entirely landscaped.

1.13

Irrigation: Per ADC 9.160, all required landscaped areas shall be provided with an irrigation system unless a
licensed landscape architect, landscape construction professional, or certified nurseryman submits written
verification that the proposed plants do not require irrigation. The applicant did not provide information
regarding irrigation. As discussed in item 1.12, changes to the landscaping are not proposed at this time. The
existing landscaping is fully established and, therefore, presumably does not require irrigation.

1.14

Fences. ADC 9.370 lists the requirements for fences. No fences are proposed at this time.

Conclusions
1.1

No driveway or sidewalk improvements are proposed or required.

1.2

Overall, the proposed new construction maintains the unifying development patterns within the Hackleman
Historic District regarding sidewalks, setbacks, lot coverage, building size, and street orientation.

Criterion B
The structure is of similar size and scale of surrounding buildings, and as much as possible reflects
the craftsmanship of those buildings.
Findings of Fact and Conclusions
2.1

Size and Scale. A structure’s size is largely a measure of its volume and massing. Scale is the relative or
apparent size of a building in relation to its neighbors. Scale is also the apparent size or mass of the building
in relation to elements that provide articulation such as windows, doors, cornices, and other features to each
other and to the building. The visual impact of size and scale can be mitigated or amplified by other building
elements and design details.
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2.2

Craftsmanship. The craftsmanship reflected in the construction and architectural details of a building are
critical to making a new building consistent with the historic character of surrounding buildings.
Craftsmanship is reflected in a variety of building elements, such as roofs, windows, and doors.

2.3

Building Size. The surrounding properties have accessory structures that range in volume and massing. The
proposed 195-square foot building footprint are within the size range of other accessory buildings in the
surrounding neighborhood.
Table 2: Approximate Accessory Building Size
Address

Accessory Building Size

806 Fourth Avenue SE (subject parcel)

300 square feet existing / 195 square feet proposed

718 Fourth Avenue SE

300 square feet

807 Fourth Avenue SE

250 square feet

705 Fifth Avenue SE

250 square feet

638 Fifth Avenue SE

150 square feet

* Information based on Linn County Tax Assessor Records and aerial measurements

2.4

Overall Design and Style. The footprint of detached accessory structure is approximately 195 square feet (10
feet x 19.6 feet) with a wall height of 8 feet and an overall height of approximately 10 feet (Attachment C.1
& C.2). Design elements proposed include a single-slope roof (commonly called a shed roof); one
approximately 72-inch by 36-inch horizontal slide window with two 36-inch by 36-inch simulated divided lite
(nine) sashes; four transom windows with two approximately 24-inch by 24-inch simulated divided lite (four)
sashes; and cedar shake siding. Two full lite simulated divided exterior doors are proposed on the west
elevation.

2.5

Entry Door. The applicant proposes a pair of wood full lite simulated divided exterior doors on the west
elevation of the structure (see Attachment C.2). The entrance doors face the west front property line
(Lafayette Street) but are obscured from view due to perimeter landscaping.

2.6

Roof pitch. The applicant proposed single-slope roof (see Attachments C.2). The single slope roof is unlike
other residential buildings and accessory structures within the vicinity and District, which typically have roof
pitches in the 4:12 to 8:12 range. However, this difference is not readily viewed from the street due to
placement of the structure in rear interior yard behind the primary structure and perimeter landscaping.

2.7

Windows. All new windows are proposed to be horizontal slide with vinyl window sashes. Five total windows
are proposed; including one approximately 72-inch by 36-inch window with two 36-inch by 36-inch simulated
divided lite (nine) sashes and four transom windows with two approximately 24-inch by 24-inch simulated
divided lite (four) sashes. All windows are proposed to be on the west building elevation.

2.8

Siding. The applicant proposes cedar shake siding (Attachment C.3). Wood horizontal lap siding with a
width of 4- to 8-inches is most common in the district. However, these differences are not readily viewed
from the street due to placement of the structure in rear interior yard behind the primary structure and
perimeter landscaping.

Conclusions
2.1

The proposed structure is similar in size to surrounding accessory structures.
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2.2

The proposed building elements are consistent with the scale and craftsmanship of the other accessory
structures in the surrounding area and District.

2.3

Overall, the proposed structure would be similar in scale and reflect the craftsmanship of surrounding
residences and accessory structures in the district.

Criterion C
Building materials are reflective of and complementary to existing buildings within the district.
Findings of Fact
3.1

Siding. The applicant proposes cedar shake siding (Attachment C.3). Wood lap siding is most often found
in the district, but cedar shake siding is a compatible appropriate exterior material for new construction.

3.2

Windows. The applicant states that proposed window sashes will be vinyl material. Generally, vinyl windows
are not reflective of or complementary to the historic character of existing buildings within the district, as
their components generally lack the detail and dimensions of wood windows. However, these differences are
not readily viewed from the street due to placement of the structure in rear interior yard behind the primary
structure and perimeter landscaping.

3.3

Entry Door. The applicant proposes a pair of wood exterior doors on the west elevation of the structure (see
Attachment C.2). The entrance doors face the west front property line (Lafayette Street) but are obscured
from view due to a perimeter landscaping.

3.4

Roofing. The applicant proposes composite architectural shingles. The proposed roofing material is
consistent with the primary structure and other accessory structures in the district.

Conclusions
3.1

The proposed structure will not be readily visible from the street.

3.2

Overall, the proposed building materials are reflective of and complementary to exiting accessory buildings
within the district.

Overall Conclusion
The application for a Historic Review of New Construction satisfies all applicable review criteria (ADC 7.270(1)).

Attachments

A.
B.
C.

Location Map
Photograph of Existing Accessory Structure
Applicant’s Application Submittal
1. Site Plan
2. Building Elevations
3. Findings of Fact
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